BEFORE THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

COMBSSION ON ETHICS
in re: Dale V. C. Blolness,
Respondent. Complsint No. 21-093

Respondent, Dale V.C. Holness, and the Advocate for the Florida Commission on Ethics
enter into this Joint Stipulation of Fact, Law, and Recommended Order with respect to the above-
styled Complaint. Subject to acceptance by the Commission on Ethics, the parties agrec that they
cnter into this stipulated settlement in lfen of further hearings in this cause. The parties stipulate
as follows: .

STIFULATED FINDINGS OF FACT

1 Respondent serves as a Member of the Broward County Board of
Commissioners, and therefore is subject to the provisions of the Code of Ethics for Public
Officers and Employees, Part I, Chapter 112, Florida Stamtes.

2 On May 24, 2021, 2 sworn Complaint was filed with the Commission on Ethics
alleging that Respondent violated the Code of Ethics.

3. Pursvant to Section 112,322, Florida Stetutes, the Executive Director of the
Commission on Ethics found that the Complaint was legally sufficient and on June 21, 2021,
ordered a preliminary investigation of the Complaint for a probable cause determinstion of
whether Respondent had violated Axicle II, Section 3, Florida Conmstitution, and Section
112.3144, Florida Statutes. The Report of Investigation was released on September 3, 2021.

4. The allegations are:

L Respondent violated Article I, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to disclose income from two
corporations he owns and secondary sources of imcome related to those

corporations on his 2016 CE Form 6, “Full 2nd Public Discloswre of Financial
Interests.”

. Respondent violated Article I, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to disclose income from two
corporations he owns and secondary sources of income related to those

corporations on his 2017 CE Form 6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Financial
Interests.”

m. Respondent violated Asticle II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Scction 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to disclose income from two
corporations Be owns and secondary sources of income relsted fo those

corporations on his 2018 CE Form 6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Financial
Interests.”

v Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Stetutes, by fuiling to disclose income from two
corparations he owns and secondary souwrces of income releted to those
corporations on his 2019 CE Form 6, “Full and Public Disclosure of Finaacial
Interests.”

5. Upon notice from the Commission on Bthics regarding the deficienctes in the
disclosure forms discussed above, Respondent filed the appropriate amendments to correct all
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deficiencies to remedy any non-compliance issues.

6. Respondent denies that he fhiled to disclose income from two corporations;
howeves, Respondent admits that be failed to disclose adequately rental income from secondary
sources as sct forth in the Report of Investigation concerning the allegations relating to the
deficiencies as incorporated by reference in this Joint Stipulation.

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

7. Respondeat is subject to the provisions of Part II, Chapter 112, Florids
Statutes, the Code of Bthics for Public Officers and Employees.

8. The Commigsion on Ethics has jurisdiction over the Complaint as filed in this
proceeding and over Respondent.

9. Respondent denies that he failed to disclose income from two corporations;
however, Respondent admits that he failed to disclose adequately rental income from secondery
sources as set forth in paragraph four (4) of the Stipulated Findings of Fact, above.

10. Respondent violated Axticle I, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section
112.3144, Florida Statutes, by fuiling to disclose rental income from secondary sources of
income related to those corporations on his 2016 CE Form 6, “Full and Public Disclosure of
Financial Interests.”

violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section
112.3144, Florida Statutes, by fiiling to disclose rental income from secondary sources of
income related to those corporations on his 2017 CE Form 6, “Full and Public Disclosure of
Financial Interests.”

12, Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section
112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to disclose rental income from secondary sources of

income related to those corporations on his 2018 CE Form 6, “Foll and Public Disclosure of
Financiel Interests.”

13. Rnspondcmvw}mdAmcch,Sachona,FlondaConmmn,mdSecﬁon
112.3144, Florida Ststutes, by filing to disclose rental income from secondary sources of

income relatad to those corporations on his 2019 CE Form 6, “Full and Public Disclosure of
Figancial Interests,”

STIPULATED RECOMMENDED ORDER

14. The Advocate accepts Respondent's admission in this proceeding,

15. The Advooate and Respondent have entered into this Joint Stipulation and urge
the Commission on Ethics to approve it in len of further hearings in this cause.

16. Therefore, the parties request and the Advocate recommends that:

(a) The Commission on Ethics approve this Joint Stipulation, embodying the
stipulations, admissions, and recommendations of the parties;

{b) The Comraission on Ethics enter 2 Final Order and Public Report finding that

Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida
Statutes, Florida Statutes, and recommending:

43 Acivil penaity of
$250.00 for Allegation I,
$250.00 for Allegation II,
$250.00 for Allegation I, and
$250.00 for Allegation IV

Total $1,000.00
FURTHER STIPULATIONS

17, Respondent and the Advocate stipulate and covenant that, in consideration of
the provisions of this Joint Stipulation of Fact, Law, and Recommended Order, they accept and
will comply with the sbove-referenced Final Order and Public Report of the Commission on
Ethics.

18. Respondent and the Advocate stipulate that this Joint Stipulation of Fact, Law,
and Recommended Order is submitted to the Commission on Ethics for its consideration and
ratification. In the event that it is not approved by the Commission on Ethics as wiitten, this
document shall be of no purpose and effect and shall not be deemed an admission by
Respondent.

19. Respondent enters into this Joint Stipulation with the understanding of the

seriousness of the allegations and gives his assurance that this proceeding has affected the
menger in which he conducts himself as a public official in a positive way.



20. Effective upon approval of this Joint Stipulation of Fact, Law, and
Recommended Order by the Commission on Ethics, Respondent waives all time, notice, hearing
rights, requirements, and entitlements, as to all subsequent hearings in this proceeding.

Signed, dated and entered into:
this | ﬁé J My
1 May ofiIMIARYI02D,

Aol 06

Elizabeth'A. Miller

Advocate for the Florida
Commission on Ethics
Florida Bar Ne.: 578411
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32301

{850) 414-3300, Ext. 3702

Signcd, dated and cptered into:
this day of _l__'__[_=:___n_§2022
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Hnns Ottmot, Esqmrc

Atlorney for Respondent
Florida Bar No.: 77577
5944 Coral Ridge Drive
PMH201
Coral Springs, FL 33076-3300

Dale V. C. Holness

Respondent



